

City of Platteville

DECLARATION STATE OF EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, a novel strain of the coronavirus, named COVID-19 has spread throughout numerous countries including the United States; and

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization has declared a Public Health Emergency of International Concern; and

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Health and Human Services has declared a Public Health Emergency; and

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin has declared a Public Health Emergency and Governor Evers has issued Executive Order #12 a stay at home or place of residence order, and

WHEREAS, the conditions created by the proclamation of these public health emergencies and orders pose a continuing and substantial threat to public order, life, health, and safety of the citizens of the City of Platteville; and

WHEREAS, the City of Platteville in cooperation with the local, state, and federal government entities desires to take action to prevent exposure to and spread of the COVID-19 coronavirus; and

WHEREAS, the City of Platteville Common Council is unable to meet with promptness due to said emergency conditions, specifically under Governor Evers stay at home or place of residence order authorizes the limiting of number of individuals gathering in a single location; and

WHEREAS, during periods of emergency, pursuant to the authority provided in Chapter 3 of the Platteville, Municipal Code, the City Manager, in addition to all general and executive emergency powers, shall have the authority to issue all such orders as deemed necessary to protect public life, health and safety including but not limited to carrying out the following duties:

- 1. The power to direct emergency response activities by City departments.
- The power to execute contracts for the emergency construction or repair of public improvements when the delay of advertising and public bidding might cause serious loss or injury to the City.
- 3. The power to purchase or lease goods and services deemed necessary to the City's emergency response or for the repair of City facilities, or both.
- 4. The power to lease real property, or structures, or both, that are deemed necessary for the continued operation of City government.
- The power to request additional funding and resources from county, state, and federal governmental agencies
- 6. The power to delegate any or all these duties to appropriate City personnel.

2/1/3020

Now, therefore, pursuant to the authority granted to the City Manager under the provisions of the Platteville, Municipal Code, Chapter 3, City Administration, the City Manager for the City of Platteville, Adam M. Ruechel, hereby declares a State of Emergency within the City of Platteville in response to the COVID-19 Coronavirus and directs as follows:

The Police Chief, Public Works Director and Fire Chief of the City of Platteville shall assist the City Manager with emergency management during the period of this emergency.

The original period of emergency declaration was enacted on March 17, 2020 and ended April 17, 2020. This declaration shall be extended for an additional thirty (30) days.

That those City Officials/Department Heads who have charge and control of city facilities are herby authorized and directed to take such actions, including but not limiting to, the rescheduling and cancelling of events and limiting public access to portions of their facilities, as they deem reasonable and necessary to prevent exposure to and/or spread of the COVID-19 coronavirus.

That action taken pursuant to the grant of authority contained in this ordinance shall be subject to ratification, alteration, modification or repeal by the Common Council as soon as that body can meet, but the subsequent action taken by the Common Council shall not affect the prior validity of the action taken.

THIS DECLARATION OF A STATE OF EMERGENCY enacted this 17th day of April 2020.

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

Barb Daus, Platteville Council President

Candace Klass, Platteville City Clerk

This instrument was signed and sworn to before me at Platteville this 14 day of April , 2020, in the State of Wisconsin, County of Grant, by PONDOVA DAUS and Candace Klaas

Colette M Steffen, Notary Public

My Commission expires: May 7, 2021

